EXPERIMENTAL AND THERAPEUTIC MEDICINE  15:  2719-2726,  2018
Ab strac t .  P u l mona r y  t ub e rcu los i s  cause d  by
Mycobacterium tuberculosis remains a global problem.
Inflammatory responses are the primary characteristics of
patients with pulmonary tuberculosis in intensive care units
(ICU). The aim of the present study was to investigate the clin-
ical importance of inflammatory cells and factors for patients
with pulmonary tuberculosis in ICU. A total of 124 patients

systematic review of gyrase mutations associated with fluoro-
quinolone‑resistant Mycobacterium tuberculosis and a proposed
gyrase numbering system. J Antimicrob Chemother 67: 819‑831,
2012.
 5. Georghiou SB, Magana M, Garfein RS, Catanzaro DG,
Catanzaro A and Rodwell TC: Evaluation of genetic mutations
associated with Mycobacterium tuberculosis resistance to
amikacin, kanamycin and capreomycin: A systematic review.
PLoS One 7: e33275, 2012.
 6. Phelippeau M and Petureau F: Severe pulmonary tuberculosis in
the ICU, diagnosis and treatment. Rev Pneumol Clin 71: 294‑296,
2015 (In French).
 7. Silva DR, Gazzana MB and Dalcin Pde T: Severe
tuberculosis requiring ICU admission. J Bras Pneumol 38:
386‑394, 2012.
 8. Luo H, Pang L and Xie J: Biosynthesis and regulation of mycolic
acids in Mycobacterium tuberculosis‑a review. Wei Sheng Wu
Xue Bao 52: 146‑151, 2012.
 9. Chiappini E, Bonsignori F, Accetta G, Boddi V, Galli L,
Biggeri A and De Martino M: Interferon‑gamma release assays
for the diagnosis of Mycobacterium tuberculosis infection in
children: A literature review. Int J Immunopathol Pharmacol 25:
335‑343, 2012.
10. Chiappini E, Accetta G, Bonsignori F, et al: Interferon‑gamma
release assays for the diagnosis of Mycobacterium tuberculosis
infection in children: a systematic review and meta‑analysis. Int
J Immunopathol Pharmacol 25: 557‑564, 2012.
11. Lamrabet O and Drancourt M: Genetic engineering of
Mycobacterium tuberculosis: A review. Tuberculosis (Edinb) 92:
365‑376, 2012.
LIU et al:  INFLAMMATION RESPONSES IN PATIENTS WITH PULMONARY TUBERCULOSIS IN ICU2726
12. Raslan WF, Rabaan A and Al‑Tawfiq JA: The predictive value
of Gen‑Probe's amplified Mycobacterium tuberculosis direct
test compared with culturing in paraffin‑embedded lymph node
tissue exhibiting granulomatous inflammation and negative acid
fast stain. J Infect Public Health 7: 251-256, 2014.
13. Gunluoglu G, Yazar EE, Veske NS, Seyhan EC and Altin S: Mean
platelet volume as an inflammation marker in active pulmonary
tuberculosis. Multidiscip Respir Med 9: 11, 2014.
14. Sahin O and Ziaei A: The role of methotrexate in resolving
ocular inflammation after specific therapy for presumed latent
syphilitic uveitis and presumed tuberculosis‑related uveitis.
Retina 34: 1451‑1459, 2014.
15. Dorhoi A and Kaufmann SH: Perspectives on host adaptation in
response to Mycobacterium tuberculosis: Modulation of inflam-
mation. Semin Immunol 26: 533‑542, 2014.
16. Zumla A, Rao M, Parida SK, Keshavjee S, Cassell G, Wallis R,
Axelsson‑Robertsson R, Doherty M, Andersson J and Maeurer M:
Inflammation and tuberculosis: Host‑directed therapies. J Intern
Med 277: 373‑387, 2015.
17. Tsenova L, O'Brien P, Holloway J, Peixoto B, Soteropoulos P,
Fallows D, Kaplan G and Subbian S: Etanercept exacerbates
inf lammation and pathology in a rabbit model of active
pulmonary tuberculosis. J Interferon Cytokine Res 34: 716-726,
2014.
18. Caspers L, Makhoul D, Ebraert H, Michel O and Willermain F:
Clinical manifestations of patients with intraocular inflammation
and positive QuantiFERON‑TB gold in‑tube test in a country